21

the consolidated pro forma financial statements, and we therefore make no
representation about the sufficiency of the procedures for the purposes of a
reader of such financial statements.

[PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS SIGNATURE]

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Quebec, Quebec, Canada
February 21, 2006

   20

   AETERNA ZENTARIS INC.
   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   (Unaudited - See Compilation Report as at September 30, 2005)
   (expressed in thousands of US dollars)

   AETERNA   PRO FORMA   AETERNA
   ZENTARIS   DOUGLAS   ADJUSTMENTS   ZENTARIS
   $   $   $   PRO FORMA
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)   $
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   17,871   2,925   -   20,796
Short-term investments   30,017   -   30,017
Accounts receivable   48,875   9,860   -   58,735
Inventory   22,246   11,011   -   33,257
Prepaid expenses   2,300   371   -   2,671
Future income tax assets   2,629   429   -   3,058
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   123,938   24,596   -   148,534

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   16,415   3,421   -   19,836

DEFERRED CHARGES   5,715   273   (273)   g)   6,434
   719   g)

INTANGIBLE ASSETS   63,372   -   47,800   a)   111,172
GOODWILL   77,574   10,035   32,650   b)   120,259
FUTURE INCOME TAX ASSETS   11,908   -   -   11,908
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   298,922   38,325   80,896   418,143
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   42,674   4,207   719   g)   47,600
Income taxes   5,000   281   -   5,281
Redeemable preferred stock   -   10,000   (10,000)   d)   -
Convertible term loans   24,987   -   24,987
Current portion of long-term debt   2,896   516   (516)   f)   2,896
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   75,557   15,004   (9,797)   80,764

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

22

DEFERRED REVENUES   14,070   -   14,070
LONG-TERM DEBT   18,937   9,777   (9,709)   f)   107,520
   88,515   f)

EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS   5,873   -   -   5,873

FUTURE INCOME TAX LIABILITIES   19,020   547   16,252   a)   35,819
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   56,481   -   6,192   e) j)   62,673
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   189,938   25,328   91,453   306,719
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
SHARE CAPITAL   165,699   51   (51)   d)   165,699
OTHER CAPITAL   11,573   -   11,573
PAID IN CAPITAL   -   1,730   (1,730)   d)   -

RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)   (57,602)   11,309   (11,309)   d)   (55,162)
   2,440   j)

CUMULATIVE TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT   (10,686)   (93)   93   d)   (10,686)
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   108,984   12,997   (10,557)   111,424
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   298,922   38,325   80,896   418,143
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated pro forma
financial statements.

   21

   AETERNA ZENTARIS INC.
   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   (Unaudited- See Compilation Report
   for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2005)
   (expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share data)

   AETERNA
   ZENTARIS   DOUGLAS
   NINE-MONTH   DOUGLAS   3 MONTH-
   PERIOD ENDED   YEAR ENDED   PERIOD ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30,   SEPTEMBER 30,   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA   AETERNA
   2005   2005   2004  ADJUSTMENTS   ZENTARIS
   $   $   $   $   PRO FORMA
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)   $
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------

REVENUES   174,917   69,253   (14,408)   -   229,762
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of sales   109,818   43,845   (9,036)   (613) i)   144,014
Selling general and administrative   29,790   13,309   (3,239)   -   39,860

Research and development costs   19,161   -   -   19,161

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

23

Research and development tax credits,
   grants and other revenues   (464)   -   -   -   (464)
Depreciation and amortization
   Property, plant and equipment   1,695   156   (33)   613  i)   2,431
   Intangible assets   3,972   -   -   710  c)   4,682
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
   163,972   57,310   (12,308)   710   209,684
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------

EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS   10,945   11,943   (2,100)   (710)   20,078
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest income   1,070   76   (7)   -   1,139
Interest expense   (7,067)   (1,053)   262   (3,802) f)   (11,840)
   (180) g)

Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (352)   405   (146)   -   (93)
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
   (6,349)   (572)   109   (3,982)   (10,794)
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS   4,596   11,371   (1,991)   (4,692)   9,284

INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Current   4,504   4,116   (744)   (1,595) h)   6,281
Future   1,915   (276)   47   -   1,686
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
   6,419   3,840   (697)   (1,595)   7,967
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS   (1,823)   7,531   (1,294)   (3,097)   1,317

GAIN ON DILUTION OF INVESTMENTS   16,505   -   -   -   16,505
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   (5,048)   -   -   (1,507) e)   (6,555)
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD   9,634   7,531   (1,294)   (4,604)   11,267
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
   -------------   -------------   ------------  -----------   ---------
NET EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic   0.21   0.24
   -------------   ---------
   -------------   ---------

[…]

AETERNA ZENTARIS INC.
   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   (Unaudited - See Compilation Report
   for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2004)
   (expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share data)

   AETERNA
   ZENTARIS   DOUGLAS
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER   SEPTEMBER 30,   PRO FORMA   AETERNA
   31, 2004   2004   ADJUSTMENTS   ZENTARIS PRO
   $   $   $   FORMA
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)   $
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

REVENUES   179,212   67,724   -   246,936
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of sales   103,368   42,643   (724)  i)   145,287
Selling, general and administrative   32,422   14,315   46,737
Research and development costs   24,365   -   -   24,365
Research and development tax credits, grants and
   other revenues   (1,034)   -   -   (1,034)
Depreciation and amortization
   Property, plant and equipment   2,451   133   724   i)   3,308
   Intangible assets   4,447   -   947   c)   5,394
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   166,019   57,091   947   224,057
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS   13,193   10,633   (947)   22,879
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest income   1,044   12   -   1,056
Interest expense   (6,276)   (857)   (5,062)  f)   (12,435)
   (240)  g)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (707)   332   -   (375)
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   (5,939)   (513)   (5,302)   (11,754)
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS   7,254   10,120   (6,249)   11,125

INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Current   10,526   3,429   (2,125)  h)   11,830
Future   (4,160)   49   -   (4,111)
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   6,366   3,478   (2,125)   7,719
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS   888   6,642   (4,124)   3,406

LOSS ON DILUTION OF INVESTMENT   (485)   -   -   (485)

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   (4,828)   -   (1,025)  e)   (5,853)

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

25

   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD   (4,425)   6,642   (5,149)   (2,932)
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------
NET LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted   (0.10)   (0.06)
   ----------   ------------
   ----------   ------------
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING
   (000'S)   45,569   45,569
   ----------   ------------
   ----------   ------------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated pro forma
financial statements.

   23

   AETERNA ZENTARIS INC.
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited - See Compilation Report)
   (expressed in thousands of US dollars)